condensed combined financial statements do not purport to project the future financial position or operating
results of the combined company. The
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with
the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial statements. The combined company’s actual
financial condition and results of operations may differ significantly from the
pro forma amounts reflected herein due to a variety
of factors.

KNIGHTSCOPE, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE
SHEET
AS OF June 30, 2022

(in thousands)

Knightscope

Historical
CASE

Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 3)

Other Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 3)

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 15,639   $ 758   $ (1,234)(a)   $ 793(k)   $ 15,198
   (758)(b)
Account receivable (net of allowance for

doubtful accounts of $147)   1,637   1,302   (1,302)(b)   —   2,189
   552(c)
Prepaid expenses and other current

assets   1,255   24   (24)(b)   —   1,255
Inventory   —   2,319   210(d)   —   2,529

   Total current assets   18,531   4,403   (2,556)   793   21,171

  Autonomous security robots, net   3,959   —   —   —   3,959
  Property, equipment and software, net   172   516   —   —   688
  Operating lease right-of-use-assets   777   —   787(e)   —   1,564
  Intangible assets   —   —   2,020(f)   —   2,020
  Goodwill   —   412   (412)(g)   —   1,687
   1,687(g)
  Other assets   78   25   —   —   103
   Total assets   $ 23,517   $ 5,356   $ 1,526   $ 793   $ 31,192

LIABILITIES, PREFERRED STOCK

AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
(DEFICIT)

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable   $ 1,237   $ 300   $ (300)(b)   $ —   $ 1,237
Accrued expenses   585   290   (290)(b)   283(k)   1,777

   638(h)
   271(i)
Deferred revenue   1,544   72   143(c)   —   1,759
Operating lease liabilities   696   —   262(e)   —   958
Other current liabilities   1,237   254   ——   —   1,491
Short term debt   99   546(h)   (99)(k)   546

Total current liabilities   5,299   1,015   1,270   184   7,768
Long-term liabilities:
   Preferred stock warrant liabilities   14,549   —   —   —   14,549
   Operating lease liabilities   125   —   539(e)   —   664
   Debt obligations   —   4,083   —   (4,083)(k)   —
   Convertible notes   —   —   —   3,182(k)   3,182
   Warrant liability   —   —   —   1,818(k)   1,818
   Other long-term liabilities   —   260   —   —   260
   Total liabilities   19,973   5,358   1,809   1,101   28,241

Commitments and contingencies

Preferred stock   36,620   —   —   —   36,620

Stockholders’ equity (deficit):
Class A common stock   26   1   (1)(j)   —   26
Class B common stock   10   —   —   —   10
Additional paid-in capital   89,314   390   (390)(j)   —   89,314
Accumulated deficit   (122,426)   (393)   393(j)   (308)(k)   (123,019)
   (271)(i)
   (14)(e)

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit)   (33,076)   (2)   (283)   (308)   (33,669)
Total
liabilities, preferred stock and

stockholders’ equity (deficit)   $ 23,517   $ 5,356   $ 1,526   $ 793   $ 31,192

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial statements.

KNIGHTSCOPE, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT
OF OPERATIONS
SIX MONTHS ENDED June 30, 2022

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Knightscope

Historical
CASE

Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 3)

Other
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note 3)

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue, net   $ 1,985   $ 5,011   —   —   $ 6,996
Cost of revenue, net   3,225   3,234   97(f)   —   6,556

Gross profit (loss)   (1,240)   1,777   (97)   —   440

Operating expenses:
Research and development   3,913   129   154(m)   —   4,196
Sales and marketing   4,998   328   51(f)   —   5,377
General and administrative   5,286   1,035   (154)(m)   —   6,167
  Total operating expenses   14,197   1,492   51   —   15,740

Income (loss) from operations   (15,437)   285   (148)   —   (15,300)

Other income (expense):

Change in fair value of warrant liabilities   15,647   —   —   —   15,647
   Interest expense, net   (8,910)   (67)   —   (601)(l)   (9,578)
   Other income (expense), net   (29)   (26)   —   —   (55)
Total other income (expense)   6,708   (93)   —   (601)   6,014

Net income (loss) before income tax expense   (8,729)   192   (148)   (601)   (9,286)
Income tax expense   —   —   —   —   —
Net income (loss)   (8,729)   192   (148)   (601)   (9,286)
  Preferred stock dividends   —   —   —   —   —
Net income (loss) attributable to common

stockholders   $ (8,729)   $ 192   $ (148)   $ (601)   $ (9,286)
Basic and diluted net loss per common share   $ (0.26)   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ (0.28)
Weighted average shares used to compute basic

and diluted net loss per share   33,727,858   —   —   —   33,727,858

See accompanying notes to the unaudited
pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

KNIGHTSCOPE, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT
OF OPERATIONS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Knightscope

Historical
CASE

Historical

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note
3)

Other
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
(Note
3)

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue, net   $ 3,407   $ 5,433   —   —  $ 8,840
Cost of revenue, net   5,464   3,142   210  (d)   —   9,010
   194  (f)

Gross profit (loss)   (2,057)   2,291   (404)   —   (170)

Operating expenses:
Research and development   5,601   257   269  (m)   —   6,127
Sales and marketing   12,017   612   333  (f)   —   12,962
General and administrative   4,880   1,972   (269) (m)   —   7,161
   578  (i)
  Total operating expenses   22,498   2,841   911   —   26,250

Income (loss) from operations   (24,555)   (550)   (1,315)   —   (26,420)

Other income (expense):

Change in fair value of warrant liabilities   (15,718)   —   —   —   (15,718)
   Interest expense, net   (4,333)   (135)   —   (1,925)(1)   (6,393)
   Other income (expense), net   763   714   —   —   1,477
Total other income (expense)   (19,288)   579   —   (1,925)   (20,634)

Net income (loss) before income tax expense   (43,843)   29   (1,315)   (1,925)   (47,054)
Income tax expense   —   1   —   —   1
Net income (loss)   (43,843)   28   (1,315)   (1,925)   (47,055)
  Preferred stock dividends   (608)   —   —   —   (608)
Net income (loss) attributable to common

stockholders   $ (44,451)   $ 28   $ (1,315)   $ (1,925) $ (47,663)
Basic and diluted net income (loss) per common

share   $ (4.18)   $ —   $ —   $ —  $ (4.48)
Weighted average shares used to compute basic

and diluted net income (loss) per share   10,631,774   —   —   —   10,631,774

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has
been derived from the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2021, filed with the SEC